Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## Plus Group Holdings Inc. 普樂師集團控股有限公司

(A company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2486)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Plus Group Holdings Inc. (the "**Company**") will be held on Monday, 15 July 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at Room 201, 2/F, Sun House, 90 Connaught Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong, for the following purposes:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To appoint CL Partners CPA Limited as auditors of the Company to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and authorise the Board to fix its remuneration.

By order of the Board Plus Group Holdings Inc.
Mr. Sun Guangiun

Chairman, Executive Director and chief executive officer

Hong Kong, 25 June 2024

As at the date of this notice, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Sun Guangjun as chairman, an executive Director and chief executive officer, and Mr. Yang Hong as executive Director, and Mr. Lau Man Tak, Ms. Li Yingkai and Mr. Ngan Wing Ho as independent non-executive Directors.

## Notes:

- (i) For the purpose of determining the identity of the shareholders of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 11 July 2024 to Monday, 15 July 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. All transfers accompanied by the relevant certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 10 July 2024.
- (ii) A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he/she/it is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (iii) In the case of joint holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iv) In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal, or under the hand of an officer or attorney or other person duly authorised, and must be deposited with the share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong (together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding of the EGM (i.e. not later than 11:00 a.m. on Saturday, 13 July 2024). The completion and delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude the shareholders from attending and voting in person at the EGM (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (v) The resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (vi) A circular containing further details of the resolution set out in this notice will be provided to all shareholders of the Company.
- (vii) Shareholders attending the EGM in person or by proxy shall bear their own travelling and accommodation expenses, and shall produce their identity documents.
- (viii) If the "Red" weather disaster warning signal is hoisted at or after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will not be held on Monday, 15 July 2024 but will be postponed to a later date and if postponed, the Company will as soon as practicable post an announcement on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the Company.
- (ix) References to dates and time in this notice are to Hong Kong dates and time.
- (x) The English text of this notice shall prevail over the Chinese text for the purpose of interpretation.